 LD7301/02
4/13/2006
1
Leadtrend Technology Corporation
LD7301/02-DS-00 April 2006
ACPI-STR Controller
REV: 00
General Description

S5
#
Ordering Information
Part number Package Top Mark Shipping
LD7301 PG LD7301PG 2000 /tape & reel
LD7302 PG
SSOP-20
(PB FREE) LD7302PG 2000 /tape & reel
Pin Descriptions
PIN NAME FUNCTION
1 BTDRV
BT Current Source.
Connect this pin to the gate of a suitable NMOS for driving bus termination regulator output.
2 VTT
BT controller feedback input.
Connect this pin to the bus termination regulator output.
3 BTSINK
BT Current Sink.
This pin is used to drive a NMOS to sink the redundant current in the high-speed bus.
4 SEL
Mode selection pin.
LD7301 will select to work in Mode A while SEL=5.0V, and Mode B while SEL=0V.
LD7302 will select to work in Mode A while SEL=3.3V, and Mode B while SEL=0V.
5 GND Signal GND. All voltage levels are measured with respect to this pin.
6 VCC
1uF with X5R type ceramic capacitor is recommended for the bypass capacitor of 5VSB pin. The
voltage at this pin is monitored for power-on reset (POR) purposes.
 LD7301/02
7
Leadtrend Technology Corporation
LD7301/02-DS-00 April 2006
PIN NAME FUNCTION
7 C1
Charge Pump Capacitor. Connect a flying capacitor between this pin and C2 to generate
internally- used high voltage from 5VSB power supply
8 C2
Charge Pump Capacitor. Connect a flying capacitor between this pin and C1 to generate
internally- used high voltage from 5VSB power supply
9 CHRPMP
Charge Pump Output. This pin provides double 5VSB supply voltage by charge pumping.
Bypass with a 0.1µF (voltage rating >10V) capacitor.
10 VSET2 Combine with VSET0 and VSET1 to select output voltages of VDDQ and VTT.
11 S5#
This pin and S3# switch the IC’s operating state from active (S0, S1/S2) to sleep states (S3,
S4/S5). Connect this pin to the computer system’s SLP_S5 # signal. Internal pull low resistor is
100K.
12 S3#
This pin and S5# switch the IC’s operating state from active (S0, S1/S2) to sleep states (S3,
S4/S5). Connect this pin to the computer system’s SLP_S3 # signal.
13 VSET1 Combine with VSET0 and VSET2 to select output voltages of VDDQ and VTT.
14 VSET0 Combine with VSET1 and VSET2 to select output voltages of VDDQ and VTT.
15 5VDLSB
Connect this pin to the gate of a suitable NMOS.
The transistor is switched on, connecting the 5VSB output to the 5VDL regulator output during
sleep states (S3, S4/S5).
16 5VDRV
Connect this pin to the gate of a suitable NMOS.
The transistor is switched on, connecting the 5Vin output to the 5VDL regulator output in active
states (S0, S1/S2).
17 PWROK
This pin provides a bi-directional signal to ensure the system work normally. When the system
transfers from state G3, S3 or S5 (PWROK=0), to state S0, the LD7301/02 will detect the
PWROK signal to ensure that the external system power is OK and then switch each outputs
into state S0.
18 SS
Connect this pin to a small ceramic capacitor (100nF recommend). The internal soft start (SS)